
  

 
 

continued over 

Nottingham City Council 

Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 19 May 2020 
 
Time:  2.15 pm 
 
Place: https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil   
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 21 January 2020 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 4 

4  Summary information - wholly or majority owned Subsidiaries  
Report of Strategic Director of Finance 
 

5 - 8 

5  Proposed Council Companies performance reporting template  
Report of Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources 
 

9 - 22 

6  Dates of future meetings  
To agree to meet at 2.15pm or at the rising of Executive Board 
(whichever is the later) on the following Tuesdays: 
 
2020   2021 
16 June  19 January 
21 July  16 March 
22 September 
17 November 
 

 

7  Work programme  
Report of Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources 
 

23 - 26 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil


8  Exclusion of the public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, on the basis that having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

9  City Council owned company discussion  
Presentation by Chief Executive 
 

27 - 44 

 

All items listed under ‘exclusion of the public’ will be heard in private. They have been 
included on the agenda as no representations against hearing the items in private were 
received 

 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance. 

 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, NG2 3NG, on 21 
January 2020 from 2.30 pm - 3.02 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sally Longford     (Vice Chair) 
Councillor David Mellen       (Chair) 
Councillor Adele Williams 
Councillor Linda Woodings 

Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Cheryl Barnard    (substitute for Councillor Webster) 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Candida Brudenell - Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources 
Ian Curryer - Chief Executive 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Laura Pattman - Strategic Finance Director 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. Last date for call-in is 31 
January 2020. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
1  Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
Resolved to appoint Councillor Longford as Vice-Chair for the remainder of the 
2019-20 municipal year. 
 
2  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Webster - leave 
 
3  Declarations of Interests 

 
In the interest of transparency, the following declarations were made in relation to 
item 4, ‘Companies Governance’ (minute 4): 
 
  Company associated with: 

Councillor Barnard - Robin Hood Energy 

Councillor Longford - Enviroenergy 

Councillor Mellen - Blueprint 

Councillor Williams - Blueprint, Thomas Bow 

Councillor Woodings - Nottingham City Homes 

Malcolm Townroe - Enviroenergy 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee - 21.01.20 

2 

 
4  Companies Governance 

 
This item does not contain any decisions eligible for call-in. 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Strategy and 
Resources, detailing the new arrangements in relation to governance of companies 
that Nottingham City Council wholly own or have a controlling interest. 
 
During discussion the following comments were made: 
 
a) any commissioned work involving companies should be reported to this 

Committee in a timely manner, as should a business case for any proposed new 
company involvement by the Council; 
 

b) companies need to work closer together to help prevent issues arising, possibly 
including an annual companies conference; 
 

c) any training for Councillor Directors should also be available to relevant officers. 
 
Resolved to note the report and the terms of reference for this Sub-Committee. 
 
Reason for decision: 
To formalise future arrangements for the governance of companies either wholly 
owned by the Council or where the Council has a controlling interest. 
 
Other options considered: 
None. 
 
5  Future meetings 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed to meet normally on a bi-monthly basis at 2.15pm or the 
rising of Executive Board (whichever is the later), subject to any additional meetings 
at the request of the Chair. 
 
Therefore, it was noted that the next scheduled meeting will be on Tuesday 17 March 
2020. 
 

Page 4



Companies Governance Executive Sub Committee – 19 May 2020 
                       

Subject: Summary Information - Wholly or Majority Owned Subsidiaries  
 

Director: Laura Pattman – Strategic Director of Finance      
       

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Mellen, Leader 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Ceri Walters – Head of Commercial Finance 
Ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Subject to call-in: Yes      x No 
 

Key Decision: Yes      x No 
Criteria for Key Decision: 
(a)  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or more taking account of the overall 

impact of the decision 
and/or 
(b) Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards in the City 

 Yes      No 

Type of expenditure: x Revenue   Capital 

Total value of the decision: £0 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): 25 February 2020 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Nottingham People 
Living in Nottingham 
Growing Nottingham 
Respect for Nottingham 
Serving Nottingham Better 

 
 
 
 

x 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report is to provide high level information about the companies that Nottingham City Council 
(NCC) either wholly or partly own and form part of the ‘Group’. 
 
The detail in this report is taken from the 2018/19 published accounts, set out in appendix A. 
 

Exempt information:  None  

Recommendation:  

1 To note that appendix A provides a summary with regard to each company that forms part of 
the ‘Group’.  

      

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 To provide the subcommittee with high level information with regard to those 

subsidiaries which for part of the ‘Group’ for NCC. 
 
1.2 This will support the development of the future work programme. 
 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 Information has been taken from the companies published 2018/19 accounts and 

summarised for information. This is set out in appendix A. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
3 Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 None 
 
4 Finance colleague comments (including implications and value for 

money/VAT) 
 
4.1 Any financial implication that arises from the subsidiaries is captured within 

the Medium Term Financial Plan of the Local Authority. 
 
4.2 The consolidation of the group accounts form p
[...]
ew era in the development of ice skating".
[1]

Incorporating the Nottingham

Arena (since January 2016 re-branded as the Motorpoint Arena Nottingham), the NIC is

a combined live entertainment and leisure venue.

Subsidiary 

(100%)
April - March (19.572) 19.594 0.021 8.626 (9.939) (1.313) 738 Cllr Trimble and Peach Hugh White Mitch Stevenson

Nottingham Revenues & 

Benefits Ltd

Incorporated August 2014, Provides administration services for Nottingham City 

Council’s revenue and benefit services through a contract with Northgate. This contract is 

due to expire in October 2021.

Subsidiary 

(100%)
April - March (7.062) 6.840 (0.222) 3.278 (12.191) (8.914) 206

Cllr Webster, Campbell-Clark 

and Jackson
Laura Pattman TBC

Robin Hood Energy Ltd 

The company started trading in a controlled manner in July 2015 and started trading 

nationally in September 2015. Robin Hood Energy is a Not for Profit Energy Company 

launched by NCC as a competitor to the Big Six Energy Suppliers.

Subsidiary 

(100%)
April - March N/A N/A 0.000 N/A N/A 0.000 N/A

Cllr Khan, Battlemuch, O’Grady, 

Barnard, Kotsonis
Chris Henning Cllr Khan

2018/19 PUBLISHED ACCOUNTS 2019/20

APPENDIX A

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee – 19 May 2020 
  

Subject: Proposed Council’s Group Companies Financial Performance 
Reporting      
 

Corporate 
Director/ Directors: 

Candida Brudenell – Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources 
Malcolm R. Townroe – Director of Legal and Governance 
Laura Pattman – Strategic Director of Finance 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Mellen – Leader of the Council 
 

Report author and 
contact details: 
 

Bipon Bhakri, Head of Finance Projects and Commercial      

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 
 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Signif
[...]
eing driven by

•These KPIs are particularly helpful to benchmark your company against other businesses.

Page 22



Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee – 19 May 2020 
 

   

Subject: Proposed Work Plan      
 

Corporate Director/ 
Directors: 

Candida Brudenell – Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources 
Malcolm R. Townroe – Director of Legal and Governance 
Laura Pattman – Strategic Director of Finance 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Mellen – Leader of the Council 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Shail Shah,       

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £1,000,000 or 
more taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more 
wards in the City  

 Yes      No  

Total value of the decision: Nil 

Wards affected: All Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder: 
25 February 2020 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   

Nottingham People  

Living in Nottingham  

Growing Nottingham  

Respect for Nottingham  

Serving Nottingham Better  

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
      
The proposed work plan will support the Sub-Committee in meeting its terms of reference and 
priorities. 

Exempt information:  None 

Recommendation:  

1 That the Sub-Committee note and comment on the proposed work plan, including suggested 
amendments as appropriate. 

      

 
1 Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 To formalise planning and prioritisation of activities connected to the 

governance of companies that are either wholly owned by the Council or 
where the Council has a controlling interest. 

 
2 Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 An outline proposed forward plan of work is attached (appendix 1) for 

consideration. Members of the Sub-committee are invited to contribute proposals 
for future activity in connection with th
[...]
panies – 
Financial Performance 
Review 

Summary financial year 
end position 2019-20 City 
Council companies 

Companies Governance 
Executive Sub Committee 
Mid-Year Report 

Company Director 
Training & Development 
Roles & Responsibilities 
of members on company 
boards 

   Companies Governance 
Executive Sub Committee 
Annual Report 

 

   Companies Conference    

 

 City Council Companies 
Financial Performance 
Review 2020-21 

City Council Companies 
Financial Performance 
Review 2020-21 

City Council Companies 
Financial Performance 
Review 2020-21 

City Council Companies 
Financial Performance 
Review 2020-21 

City Council Companies 
Financial Performance 
Review 2020-21 

City Council Companies 
Financial Performance 
Review 2021-22 

 

Significant change in 
existing company plans 

Significant change in 
existing company plans 

Significant change in 
existing company plans 

Significant change in 
existing company plans 

Significant change in 
existing company plans 

Significant change in 
existing company plans 

Significant change in 
existing company plans 

 

Approval of New 
Companies business 
cases and formation 

Approval of New 
Companies business 
cases and formation 

Approval of New 
Companies business 
cases and formation 

Approval of New 
Companies business 
cases and formation 

Approval of New 
Companies business 
cases and formation 

Approval of New 
Companies business 
cases and formation 

Approval of New 
Companies business 
cases and formation 

 
 
Key -  Exempt Item 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Summary information - wholly or majority owned Subsidiaries
	Summary info - Appendix A - CW

	5 Proposed Council Companies performance reporting template
	200514 Company monitoring report template PDF version - BP

	7 Work programme
	Work Plan appendix

	9 City Council owned company discussion
	NIC Cllr Webster letter - EXEMPT




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at remotely via Zoom and live-streamed on 
YouTube on 19 May 2020 from 2.45 pm - 4.13 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Sam Webster 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
 

Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Adele Williams 
 
(substitute for Councillor Longford) 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Katherine Kerswell - Interim Chief Executive 

Candida Brudenell - Corporate Director of Strategy and Resources 

Andy Vaughan - Corporate Director of Commercial and Operations 

Laura Pattman - Strategic Director of Finance 

Malcolm Townroe - Director of Legal and Governance 

Hugh White - Director of Sports and Culture 

Bipon Bhakri - Head of Finance, Commercial and Projects 

Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 

Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 

Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 

Keri Usherwood - Portfolio Communications Manager 

  

Mel Egglenton ) 

Martin Ingham ) 

Marie Marshall ) National Ice Centre 

Glen O’Connell ) 

Mich Stevenson OBE ) 

 
1  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Longford ) personal 
Councillor Williams ) 
 
2  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
3  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 



Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee - 19.05.20 

2 

4  Summary information - wholly or majority owned Subsidiaries 
 

This item does not contain any decisions eligible for call-in. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Strategic Director of Finance, 
providing high-level information about the companies that Nottingham City Council 
either wholly or partly own, the detail of which (in appendix A) is taken from the 
2018/19 published accounts. 
 
During discussion, it was noted that Councillor and officer Board members were now 
being offered the same training. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
5  Proposed Council Companies performance reporting template 

 
This item does not contain any decisions eligible for call-in. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Strategy and 
Resources, detailing a proposed reporting template for completion on a weekly basis 
by NCC owned companies. 
 
During discussion, it was stated that the requirement for a weekly return, as per the 
accompanying draft Reporting Policy, could be amended in respect of individual 
companies, dependent upon performance, should this Sub-Committee agree. 
 
Resolved to note the report and include the performance report as a standing 
item at future meetings of this Sub-Committee. 
 
6  Dates of future meetings 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed to meet on the following Tuesdays at 2.15pm or the 
rising of Executive Board (whichever is the later): 
 
2020   2021 
16 June  19 January 
21 July  16 March 
22 September 
17 November 
 
7  Work programme 

 
This item does not contain any decisions eligible for call-in. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Strategy and 
Resources, detailing a proposed work plan for the municipal year 2020/21. 
 
Resolved to note the plan and request the Head of Audit and Risk amend as 
discussed. 
 
 
 
8  Exclusion of the public 



Companies Governance Executive Sub-Committee - 19.05.20 

3 

 
The Sub-Committee agreed to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act. 
 
9  City Council owned company discussion 

 
This item does not contain any decisions eligible for call-in. 
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation by Martin Ingham, Chief Executive, 
National Ice Centre, detailing the current and predicted future financial position, and 
including other opportunities being worked during the Covid-19 closure of the Centre 
and plans for recovery once lockdown has been lifted. 
 
Resolved to note the presentation and thank Mr Ingham and his colleagues for 
their attendance. 
 


